## CHAPTER 1072 ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS H. F. 1171

AN ACT relating to the members of the board of architectural examiners.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one hundred eighteen point one (118.1), Code 1966, is hereby amended by inserting in line ten (10) after the period the following:
- "Beginning July 1, 1971, the governor shall appoint one member to 5 the board for a two-year period and one member for a three-year pe-
- riod. Beginning July 1, 1972, the governor shall appoint one member to the board for a three-year period, one member for a four-year
- period, and one member for a five-year period. The members shall
- be chosen from various sections of the state."

Approved April 10, 1970.

## CHAPTER 1073 WATCHMAKERS

H. F. 785

AN ACT relating to watchmakers and repairmen.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one hundred twenty point three (120.3)\*, subsection two (2), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line 3 seventeen (17) the word "ten" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "thirty". 4
- Section one hundred twenty point six (120.6), Code 1966, Sec. 2. is hereby amended by striking from line seven (7) the word "ten" and 3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty".
- SEC. 3. Section one hundred twenty point seven (120.7), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line nineteen (19) the word 1 "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "ten".
- 1 Section one hundred twenty point eight (120.8), Code 2 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

 $\frac{3}{4}$   $\frac{4}{5}$   $\frac{6}{7}$ 1. By striking from subsection two (2), line four (4) the word "ten" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen".

2. By striking from subsection two (2), line twenty-one (21) the

word "ten" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen". 3. By striking from subsection three (3), line seven (7) the word

"five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "ten". 8 4. By striking from subsection four (4), line eight (8) the word 9 "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "ten". 10

- Section one hundred twenty point nine (120.9), Code 1966, 1
- is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking from line sixteen (16) the words "one dollar" and

<sup>\*</sup>See also ch. 1070, §6.